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Aim:To determine the levels of satisfaction regarding the quality of dental health care provided by the
senior dental studentsin Riyadh EIm University. Methods : In this cross-sectional survey, self-
administered modified questionnaires were used in the assessment of the patients. The questionnaires
given were filled in two circumstances, during the waiting time and after receiving treatment.Data was
analyzed using SPSS version 19. Results:The majority (80%) of the patients gave the consent that the
students familiarized them with the procedures before conducting the treatment. The average overall
proportion of consent was 76.8%, which denoted a high level of satisfaction. The relationship between the
interviewees’ nationality and the characteristics of the association in the four disciplines yielded
significant differences between the Saudis and the Non-Saudis. Conclusion:The patients treated by the

Keywords: dental students at college of dentistry were highly satisfied with their treatment.
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Introduction

Patient satisfaction is a multidimensional concept
addressing many aspects of care'. Oral health of the
patient has an important effect on patient satisfaction?.
Patient satisfaction is one of the important objectives
that medics purpose to achieve. Accessibility,
convenience, and satisfaction are some of the relevant
factors that a patient considers before selecting a
dentist. Proper training of dental students is
paramount. Furthermore, examining the quality of
services that are provided by these dental students is
equally important. In the teaching institutions, there
should be an effort to find a balance between meeting
both the needs of the patient as well as the student °.
Feedback on the level of satisfaction and quality of
service experienced by the patients in the dental care is
vital for continued improvement of the service

delivery and its outcomes . The satisfaction of the

patient is vital since it influences their pattern for
service utilization®. Several studies have described
patient satisfaction for dental treatment®™’. However,
there are limited studies regarding patient satisfaction
from dental care delivered by dental students ®°. The
success of an oral health service can be assessed by the
degree of satisfaction of its patients using structured
questionnaires®™*,

The opinions of the patients are crucial in providing a
holistic view of what helps them define a satisfactory
care giving and the factors associated with the same.
These factors of consideration include technical
competency, patient-doctor interaction, clinic setup
and administrative efficiency'”>. Communication skill
is one of the important factor determining the
level of patient satisfaction™. This study is aimed at
determining the levels of satisfaction regarding the

quality of dental health care and to investigate the key
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factors that determine the patient’s satisfaction with
the quality of service provided by the dental senior
students in Riyadh EIm University.

Materials and methods

In this study, a convenience sampling method was
used over a period of one month (March 2017).
Patients were surveyed on site and patients who had
received dental treatment by the senior students were
given questionnaires. The people accompanying
patients and those patients who were unable to respond
by themselves were excluded from the collection of
data. Patients who declined to take part were also
excluded. The surveys were conducted during the
regular clinic hours. Self-administered modified
questionnaires were used in the assessment of the
patients.

The questionnaires given were filled in two
circumstances, during the waiting time and after
receiving treatment. They consisted of four sections:
system/administrative efficiency (4 items) patient—
personnel interaction (8 items); clinic
setup/environment (2  items); and technical
competency (3 items). The questionnaire was in both
English and Arabic language. The original format
involved a 3-point of Likert scale (1-Disagree), 2-
Uncertain, and 3-Agree). Before the data collection,
the questionnaire was tested and validated. Patients
graded the items listed in the questionnaire based on
their level of satisfaction and experience in the facility.
The scores ranged from 1-3.

The percentages of agreement on the four disciplines
were calculated and presented in a tabular form. Also,
the percentage mean of satisfaction was also calculated
to estimate the ranking of the individual comfort

factors. The data recorded was entered into Statistical
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Package for the Social Sciences, Version 19 for
Windows. A descriptive study which was followed by
inferential statistics was conducted. Mean, standard
deviations, and percentages were calculated for both
quantitative and qualitative sets of data. The Fisher’s
exact test was used alongside the Chi-square test. An
allowance of 0.05 was put in consideration. The data
was presented in tables generated in Microsoft Excel

and Word applications.

Results

Of the 130 patients who were eligible only 100
volunteered and accepted to participate, and the
response rate was quite satisfactory (77.5%). The
mean (£SD) age of the respondents was 28.42 (+8.68)
years. The majority of the respondents were men. It
was appealing that most of the interviewees were
satisfied with the patient-dentist discipline. The
majority (89%) of the patients agreed on the domain
about the service providers, which stated that the
dental students concentrated during the service
provision, and portrayed a friendly attitude. However,
14% of the respondents were obligated to receive the
dental care from a student.

The majority (80%) of the patients gave the consent
that the student familiarized them with the procedures
before conducting the treatment process. There was,
however, a decline of 3% when considering those who
admitted having received advice after treatment. Just
over three quarter (77%) of them gave consent, 7%
disagreed while the 16% were undecided on the issue.
Another aspect that was essential in determining the
quality of service was how the seniors presented

themselves. This prompted the inclusion of the domain
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Figure 2. Distribution of agree by gender
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Figure 3. Distribution of agree by nationality
to determine the trainee’s facial expression while 84% agreed that the seniors had a cheerful facial
serving the patient. The recorded results indicated that expression (Figure 1 and Table 1).
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Item Participants’ satisfaction on patient-student mteraction. Disagree Neutral Agree
Saudi non Saudi | Total
q1:Detnal students were Concentrating on their work. 3(3% 8 (8%) 89 (89%) Item N=100 p-value
q2: Dental student was frinendly with me 1(1% 70% 92 (92%) 65(:%) (“;5,3‘5) =
::DD::::‘::T e:‘:::d:: wo:e:u:z:":'::e Ao eminert :::: :; ::;:: : :::: q1:Detnal students were Concentratingon theirwork. 57(87.7) 32(91.4) 89 (89) 0.822
g2 2 q2: Dental student was frinendly with me . 53(89.2) | 34(97.1) | 82(92) | 0.365
S5:Danial skdent Ssciels. sxpression Yo chiemrtl with & smie 108 BN S q3: Dental student explained the procedures before start 53 (81.5) 27(77.1) | 80(80) | 0.068
6: Dental student did not criticize my oral condition or compared it with others . | 7 (7%) 13(13% | 80 (80% of treatinasit
7: Dental student did not ask personal question during offering care. 6 (6%) 70% 87 (87%) q4:Dental student gave me advices after treatment 51(78.5) |26(743) | 77(77) | 0.089
q8: | was not obliged 1o receive dental care by a student 14 (14%) |27 @1%) | 59 (59%) g5:Dental student facial's expression was cheerfulwitha | 55 (84.6) | 29 (82.9) | 84(84) | 0.390
smile
Item Participants’ satsfaction with technical competency. Disagree | Neutral Agree q6: Dental student did not criticize my oral condition or 54 (83.1) 26(743) | 80(80) | 0.571
7Y compared it with others
q9: Treatment offered was not painful dad ot S B 1 Ko q7: Dental student did not ask personal question during 56(86.2) | 31(88.6) | 87(87) | 0.928
Q10: | received good quality treatment ; e.g. filling did not get dislodged or broken | 5 (5%) 19 (19% | 76 (76%) :::(‘I'x‘i‘:;f T IR Ty e Py e e FES T e o4
q11: Dental used wase siariizad 1(1%) 11 (11%) | 88 (88%) q9: Treatment offered was not painful 43 (66.2) 21 (60) 64 (64) | 0.445
q10: | received good quality treatment ; e.g. fillingdid not 51(78.5) 25(71.4) 76 (76) 0.732
Ttom Participants’ sate T N T T T getdislodged orbroken
m with ellcency. Disagree Neutral Agree q11: Dental instrument used were sterilized. 55 (84.6) 33(94.3) | 88(88) | 0.069
q12: Working hours of the clinic were suitable for me. 14 (14%) 14 (14%) 72 (72%) q12:Working hours of the dinic were suitable for me. 47(723) | 25(714) | 72(72) | 0.727
q13: | did not wait for long time to have an 12 (12%) 16 (16%) 72 (72%) q13: | did not wait forlong time to have an appointment 53 (81.5) 19(543) | 72(72) | 0.010
16 (16% 17 (17% 67 (67" q14:Short waiting time to get the treatment. 51(78.5) 16 (45.7) 67 (67) 0.004
| a1: Shor vaiting time lo get the reatment . . ." ol q15: 1 received complete dental treatment. 38(738) | 18(514) | 66(66) | 0.014
Lg15: | received complete dental treatment 13 (13% 2 @1% | 66 (6% q16: Comfortable waiting area. 44(67.7) | 26(74.3) | 70(70) | 0.551
q17:Privacy of treatment was insured. 54(831) |29(829) | 83(83) | 0.035
Item P: s with clmic setup Disagree Neutral Agree
q16: Comfortable waiting area 13(13% (17 (17% |70 70%) . . . L
s fawsy ol st s Ebend 30% e | 83 63% Table 3. Association between patient satisfaction items and
PR Bk e R o
. . . nationality
Table 1. Assessment of patient satisfaction for the four
disciplines
Gender
Item Male | Female o pvalue
Ne100 . g . . . . .
i T significantly higher level of satisfaction in comparison
q1:Detnal students were Concentrating on their work. 54(30) | 35(87.5) | 89(89) | 0629 . . .
2 D studentvas Finendly with e 071 | $) | e | ome to their Non-Saudi counterparts (Figure 2 and 3; and
q3: Dental student explained the procedures before start of treatment. 46(76.7) | 34(85) | 80(80) | 0.176
odDental student gave me advices atter reatment . 45(75) | 32080) [ Tm) | 0350 Table 2 and 3)_
05:Dental student facial's expression was cheerful with a smile. 49(81.7) | 35(87.5) | 84(84) | 0584
96: Dental student did not criticize my oral condition or compared it with others 4(76.7) | 34(85) | 80(80) | 0341
q7: Dental student did not ask personal question during offering care. 53(883) | 34(85) | 87(87) | 0859
98: | was not obliged to receive dental care by a student. 37(6L7) | 22(55) | 59(58) | 05% Di -
o Treatment ofered vas notpain. W67] | 005) | S4l6d) | 003 Iscussion
q10:  received good quality treatment ; e.g. filling did not get dislodged or broken . 44(733) | 32(80) | 76(76) | 0704 . . .
11Dt strument sed were st S8 | 6751 | s (e | o6 The present study has provided information about the
q12:Working hours of the clinic ilized 46(767) | 26(65) | T2(T2) | 0445
o13:1 i ot it for o time o e g 2 | 0 [ 20 | ows levels of satisfaction regarding the quality of dental
q14:Short waiting time to get the treatment. 36(60) | 31(775) | 67(67) | 0119
15: | received complete dental treatment. 36(60) | 30(75) | e6(66) | 0427 H H
. i | o | o health care and to investigate the key factors that
q17:Privacy of treatment was insured, 50(83.3) | 33(825) | s3(83) | 0275 . . . . . .
determine the patient’s satisfaction with the quality of
Table 2. Association between patient satisfaction items and gender service provided by the dental senior students in

Riyadh EIm University. The response rate among

An overall ranking and comparison of the determinin . .
g P g patients who were contacted (130 patients) for the

factors that were related to patient satisfaction were . . . .
P study was 77.5% (n=100). Patient satisfaction is

carried out. The process involved calculating the mean . .
complex concept related to the patient’ personality,

ercentage of agreement on the different disciplines. . .
P g g P past experience, future expectations, and the health

The average overall proportion of consent was 76.8%, .
g prop ° care provider'. The current study employed a self-

which denoted a high level of satisfaction. However, .. . . .. .
administered questionnaire pertaining to the patients

the relationship between the interviewees’ nationalit . . .
P Y satisfaction towards the dental care provided by the

and the characteristics of the association in the four .
senior dental students.

disciplines yielded significant differences between the . . . . L
P y g The patient satisfaction has been under investigation in

Saudis and the Non-Saudis. The Saudis recorded a . .
many colleges of dentistry across different

nationalities. The self-administered questionnaire used
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in this survey proved to be effective and efficient in
the collection of data. Its simplicity was very useful in
avoiding ambiguity and was suitable for patients from
different educational backgrounds. The results
obtained indicate that the quality of service given by
the seniors was satisfactory. It is important to note that
these findings were in line with a previous study
among students in Saudi Arabia®°.

This study reveals a more satisfactory outcome in
comparison to a previous study which yielded a
45.6% satisfaction rate. About 59% of the patients
indicated that they were obliged to receive treatment
from interns. The results above can be explained by
considering that the institution was an educational
facilities and therefore the interns worked their level
best for approval by their instructors and also gain
expertise in the field. The limitation of this study is
that it was conducted in one dental college and the
figures depicted may be considerably higher than those
recorded in an ideal public clinic situation. Further
research need to be conducted using a larger sample

size and involving many dental training centers.

Conclusions

The satisfaction levels were high and satisfactory. A
significantly good number of the patients were
satisfied with the quality of dental service provided by
the seniors, based on the findings of the study. The
factors that were considered in determining their
satisfaction levels were administrative efficiency,
technical competence, clinic setup and patient-dentist
interaction at the dental clinics in which the study was

conducted.
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Recommendations

Patient satisfaction is a clear indication of the quality
of services offered in the dental clinics as well as in
any other medical institution. Continuous evaluation
tests for patient satisfaction should frequently be
conducted to ensure patient satisfaction at all times.
Consequently, evaluation of patient satisfaction should
frequently be conducted and sources of dissatisfaction

should be eliminated.



PATIENT SATISFACTION FROM DENTAL CARE SERVICES 4(1);2018 16

References

1. Sowole, A. A. Patient satisfaction with care provided
by a district dental clinic. University of the Western
Cape, 2007.

2. Organization, W. H., Oral health surveys: basic
methods. World Health Organization: 2013.

3. Mahrous, M. S.; Hifnawy, T., Patient satisfaction
from dental services provided by the College of
Dentistry, Taibah University, Saudi Arabia. Journal
of Taibah University Medical Sciences 2012, 7 (2),
104-109.

4. Othman, L.; Jaafar, N., A survey of customer
satisfaction with the school dental service among 16-
year-old schoolchildren in the district of Tawau,
Sabah [monograph]. Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia: Oral
Health Division, Ministry of Health and University of
Malaya 2004.

5. Hashim, R., Patient satisfaction with dental services
at Ajman University, United Arab Emirates. 2005.

6. Mascarenhas, A. K., Patient satisfaction with the
comprehensive care model of dental care delivery.
Journal of Dental Education 2001, 65 (11), 1266-
1271.

7. Lee, K.-T.; Chen, C.-M.; Huang, S.-T.; Wu, Y.-M,;
Lee, H.-E.; Hsu, K.-J.; Chen, H.-S.; Wu, J.-H.,
Patient satisfaction with the quality of dental
treatment provided by interns. Journal of Dental
Sciences 2013, 8 (2), 177-183.

8. AlMutairi, M. A., Parents’ satisfaction with pediatric
dental care provided by dental college, Riyadh.
Journal of International Society of Preventive &
Community Dentistry 2016, 6 (6), 542.

9. Habib, S. R.; Ramalingam, S.; Al Beladi, A.; Al
Habib, A., PATIENTS’SATISFACTION WITH
THE DENTAL CARE PROVIDED BY DENTAL

Journal Of Applied Dental and Medical Sciences 4(1);2018

STUDENTS. Journal of Ayub Medical College
Abbottabad 2014, 26 (3), 353-356.

10. Stéhlnacke, K.; Soderfeldt, B.; Unell, L.; Halling,
A.; Axtelius, B., Patient satisfaction with dental care
in one Swedish age cohort. Part 1--descriptions and
dimensions. Swedish dental journal 2007, 31 (2),
103-111.

11.Skaret, E.; Berg, E.; Raadal, M.; Kvale, G., Factors
related to satisfaction with dental care among 23-year
olds in Norway. Community dentistry and oral
epidemiology 2005, 33 (2), 150-157.

12. Awliya, W., Patient satisfaction with the dental
services provided by the Dental College of King
Saud University. Saudi Dent J 2003, 15 (1), 11-16.

13. Goedhart, H.; Eijkman, M.; Horst, G. t., Quality of
dental care: the view of regular attenders.
Community dentistry and oral epidemiology 1996, 24
(1), 28-31.

14.Chang, W.-J.; Chang, Y.-H., Patient satisfaction
analysis: Identifying key drivers and enhancing
service quality of dental care. Journal of Dental
Sciences 2013, 8 (3), 239-247.

15.Othman, N.; Razak, 1. A., Satisfaction with school
dental service provided by mobile dental squads.
Asia Pacific Journal of Public Health 2010, 22 (4),
415-425.



